# 505664773 09/10/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5711579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHICAGO CUSTOM ACOUSTICS, INC.	09/05/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NANTSOUND, INC.
Street Address:	960 N. NORTHWEST HIGHWAY
City:	PARK RIDGE
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60068

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9313568

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)233-5000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4149785441

Email: melissa.mcginn@huschblackwell.com

Correspondent Name: HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP

**Address Line 1:** 555 E. WELLS STREET, SUITE 1900

Address Line 2: ATTN: MELISSA MCGINN

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117077-UTI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELISSA MCGINN
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa McGinn/
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=cca patent assignment#page1.tif source=cca patent assignment#page2.tif source=cca patent assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505664773 REEL: 050331 FRAME: 0472

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") shall be deemed made and entered into as of the signature date set forth below ("Effective Date") by and between Chicago Custom Acoustics, Inc., an Illinois corporation having a place of business at 960 N. Northwest Highway, Park Ridge, Illinois 60068 ("Assignor") and Nantsound, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 960 N. Northwest Highway, Park Ridge, Illinois 60068 ("Assignee") (collectively the "Parties," and each individually a "Party").

WHEREAS, prior to the Effective Date hereof, Assignor was the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to United States Letters Patent No. 9,313,568 issued on April 12, 2016 entitled CUSTOM EARPHONE WITH DOME IN THE CANAL including any and all useful inventions covered thereby ("the Patent").

WHEREAS. Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor and Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent.

WHEREAS, as of the Effective Date hereof, Assignee has acquired all rights, title and interest in and to said Patent which Assignor owned.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it know that for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including any and all corresponding foreign counterpart patent in any country or jurisdiction and any formal patent applications claiming priority from the Patent or arising out of inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including any continuing applications, divisional applications, substitutions and continuation-in-part applications and any Letters Patents issuing on said applications including reissues, re-examinations, extensions and any corresponding foreign counterpart patent or patent application, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the full end of the term for

PATENT REEL: 050331 FRAME: 0473 which the Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed

by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of

said Patent, and the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit and that of its

successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it will execute any and all instruments and

documents reasonably necessary to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and

assigns, in the implementation and perfection of this Assignment, at Assignee's cost.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank. Signature page is the next page.]

and State of

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized, has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed.

Assignor

CHICAGO CUSTOM ACOUSTICS, INC.

The state of the s

Printed Name: 57A/1-5 (ADJEA)

Tille: fresident

Date: 9/5//

3

PATENT REEL: 050331 FRAME: 0475